
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Rees, Robinson, Shimbart, Smith K and 
Wade

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board

Date: Wednesday 20 June 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

12 June 2018

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 14 March 2018. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of Corporate 
Governance & Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18  

5 - 50

7 External Audit Progress Report  

To receive verbal updates from the External Auditors. 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report  

To consider updates from the Internal Audit Team (if any)
 

9 Monitoring Officer's Report  

To receive verbal updates from the Monitoring Officer. 

10 Review of Councillor Allowances  To Follow



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Governance & Audit Committee 

14 March 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 14 March 2018

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Rees and Sceal

9 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Smith and Lenaghan.

10 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
10 January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 Chairman's Report 

There were no matters that the Chairman wished to report. 

13 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18 

The Committee considered the Audit Plan 2017/18 as presented by Ernst and 
Young LLP. Andrew Brittain and Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined 
the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in 
connection with the report.

The Audit Plan 2017/18 set out the external auditor’s proposed approach and 
scope for the 2017/18 audit. The Plan also highlighted the key risks identified 
and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to these risks.

RESOLVED that;

a) The Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted; and

b) The Committee confirm its understanding of, and agreement to, the 
materiality and reporting levels as set out on page 23 of the agenda 
pack.  



2
Governance & Audit Committee 

14 March 2018

14 External Audit - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2016/17 

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016/17 as presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Andrew Brittain and 
Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this 
item and answered member’s questions in connection with the report. 

The report summarised the results of the external auditor’s work on Havant 
Borough Council’s 2016-17 claims and returns. The errors reported had not 
resulted in adjustments to the Council’s 2016-17 claim.

The Chief Finance Officer passed on her thanks to Revenues and Benefits 
Officers, for their hard work in ensuring minimal errors. 

RESOLVED that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2016/17 be noted.  

15 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018) 

The Committee considered the report presented by Amanda Chalmers and 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the 
meeting for the debate on this item and answered member’s questions in 
connection with the report.

The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

The Committee were informed that the internal auditors remained confident that 
all outstanding work would be completed within agreed timescales.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018) 
be noted. 

16 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan and the Fraud and 
Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19, as presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Aud
[...]

19 Amendments to the Constitution 

The Committee considered a report from the Democratic Services Assistant 
recommending changes to the Constitution.

RECOMMENDED that the Council amends Standing Orders 1.11 and 6.14 of 
the Constitution as follows:

Standing Order 1.11



4
Governance & Audit Committee 

14 March 2018

Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from the start of 
each municipal year sign a declaration on a form supplied by the Democratic 
Services Team, that she or he has read and understood the Council’s latest 
version of the Constitution.

Standing Order 6.14

Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from being 
appointed to a Committee, Sub-Committee or Board sign a declaration on a 
form supplied by the Democratic Services Team, that he or she has read and 
understood the terms of reference for each committee, sub-committee or 
board he or she has been appointed to. A failure to comply with this standing 
order will be considered as a breach of the adopted Councillor’s Code of 
Conduct. 

* amendments shown in bold

20 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were no 
outstanding Code of Conduct complaints. 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.25 pm



NON EXEMPT 
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & FINANCE BOARD 20 JUNE 2018

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY, LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERANCE & DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18
Will Jackson, Transformation Project Manager, Performance

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Finance 
and Regeneration. Councillor Tim Pike

Chief Finance Officer: Lydia Morrison 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Good business practice is to ensure robust policies and systems are in 
place and that annual reviews of governance arrangements take place. 
This report is submitted to the Governance, Audit & Finance Board for 
decision and comment on three interlinked documents which are 
required to be reviewed annually:

(a) Corporate Governance Policy
(b) Local Code of Corporate Governance
(c) Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

1.2 The Local Code of Corporate Governance and Corporate Governance 
Policy will be published on our website and will be reviewed annually.

1.3 Subject to comments received, a final version of the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 will be submitted to the Board for 
approval on 25th July 2018 alongside the Statement of Accounts 2017-
18 for Havant Borough Council. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Governance, Audit & Finance Board is recommended to approve the 
Corporate Governance Policy at Appendix A, the Local Code of 
Governance at Appendix B and provide comments on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 at Appendix C. The final version of the 
Annual Governance Statement will be shared for approval at the July 
Board meeting. 



3.0 Executive Summary 

3.1 The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of their 
existing governance arrangements against their Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, and prepare a governance statement in order 
to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own 
code on an annual basis, including how they have monitored the 
effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the year, and on any 
planned changes for the coming period.

3.2 The Corporate Governance Policy outlines the Council’s approach to 
managing risk. Risk management is an integral part of good 
management and corporate governance and is therefore at the heart of 
what we do. It is essential to the council’s ability to deliver public 
services and as a custodian of public funds.

3.3 The Local Code of Governance is based on the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication entitled “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework 2016 Edition”. This revised framework emphasises the 
importance of considering the longer term and the links between 
governance and public financial management. The Local Code 
specifically identifies the actions and behaviours taken by the council in 
relation to each of the core and associated sub-principles as set out in 
the code. The Governance, Audit and Finance Board is responsible for 
approving the code and it is recommended that it is annually reviewed 
and updated accordingly.

3.4 The Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 at Appendix C details the 
Governance Framework, including the key elements of the Council’s 
governance arrangements, the review of framework outlining the 
annual review process and overall opinion, and further improvement 
areas.

3.5 In terms of overall corporate governance it is the Chief Executive’s and 
Chief Finance Officer’s opinion that, although there are a few areas of 
work to be completed, the overall governance arrangements of the 
Council are considered sound. The Annual Governance Statement is 
informed by the self-assessment of compliance against the principles 
by the Transformation Project Manager - Performance, the work of 
Internal Audit and External Audit.  The Havant Borough Council Annual 
Governance Statement 2017-18 will be published as part of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts.

3.6 Part of the Governance and Audit Board’s remit is to assess the 
effectiveness of internal controls, risk management, and governance 
arrangements in place and this includes to be satisfied that the 
authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and any actions 



required to improve it, and demonstrate how governance supports the 
achievements of the authority’s objectives’1

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1 None

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 
Directorate Business Plan/s

5.1 Corporate Governance comprises the systems and values by which 
Havant Borough Council is directed and controlled and through which it 
is accountable. To demonstrate compliance with the principles of good 
corporate governance, Havant Borough Council must ensure that it 
does the right things and in the right way. The Council must also 
ensure that this is done in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner.

5.2 An annual review of the Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and production of the Annual Governance 
Statement must be completed each year in order to evidence 
compliance with the principles of good corporate governance.

6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation

6.1 A new ‘CIPFA/SOLACE Framework’ was published in 2016 to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose, which applies to Annual Governance 
Statements prepared for the financial year 2017/18 onwards.  The 
revised Framework defines the seven core principles of good 
governance.

6.2 The Framework urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of 
their existing governance arrangements against their Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and prepare a governance statement and 
report compliance on an annual basis.

7.0 Resource Implications

7.1 Financial Implications - none

7.2 Human Resources Implications - none

7.3 Other Resource Implication - none

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1 None. The publication of the Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code 
of Corporate Governance and Annual Governance Statement details 

1 CIPFA guidance note for local authorities ‘Audit Committees’ (2013)



the Governance Framework, including the key elements of the 
Council’s governance arrangements

9.0 Risks

9.1 These documents are a vital part of ensuring that Council business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 

9.2 Failure to produce and report these documents would carry the risk 
that the Council was failing in its duty to evidence that it was operating 
in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for.

10 Consultation

10.1 The draft Corporate Governance Policy, draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and draft Annual Governance Statement have been 
shared with relevant Heads of Service and Executive Board. The draft 
of the Annual Governance Statement has also been shared with 
External Audit. The Board is also being consulted on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement prior to review of the final version which will be 
shared at the July Board meeting.

11 Communication

11.1 The Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and Annual Governance Statement will all be published 
on the website alongside the final version of the Statement of Accounts 
2017-18.

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Corporate Governance Policy
Appendix B – Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C – draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

Background Papers: None

Agreed and signed off by:

Monitoring Officer: 7 June 2018
S151 Officer: 7 June 2018
Portfolio Holder: 11 June 2018

Contact Officer: Will Jackson
Job Title: Transformation Project Manager: Performance
Telephone: 02392 446269



E-Mail: william.jackson@havant.gov.uk





Appendix A

Corporate Governance Policy

Version Author Date Summary of Changes
V0.1 Cheryl Lincoln 01/09/2016 First Draft
V0.2 Cheryl Lincoln 04/01/2018 Amended and updated following review 

of Corporate Governance Arrangements
V0.3 Cheryl Lincoln 25/01/2018 Executive Board Approved the Policy
V0.4 Will Jackson 08/06/2018 Review and final comments incorporated

Adopted by Governance, Audit & 
Finance Board [tbc – June 2018]

Review - June 2019



2

Introduction by the chief executive
The council provides a diverse range of services to our customers, residents, 
businesses and visitors to the borough. It is essential that we protect and preserve the 
ability for customers to receive these services and that the council is able to deliver 
against our long-term strategic goals for the place. The council works to the principles 
set out in the Local Code of Corporate Governance and aims to achieve its intended 
outcomes whilst acting in the public interest at all times.

We recognise that risks are inherent within our service delivery, and that these risks 
must be appropriately managed, whether they arise at a strategic or an operational 
level. Uncontrolled risks can result in a drain on resources that could be better directed 
to front line service provision, and to the meeting of the council’s objectives. A culture 
of managed risk can therefore enhance our drive for value for money and quality in the 
provision of services, and support the achievement of corporate goals. It is noted that 
the management of risk is equally concerned with managing upside potential and 
downside threats. 

Only by adopting a holistic approach to risk management will the council properly 
recognise the concept of risk. Risk management must be an integral part of all aspects 
of the council’s business, embedded throughout the organisation. A structured and 
focussed approach is facilitated through the council’s risk management framework. 
This policy has the full support of the elected councillors and the paid Executive Board  
responsible for managing and delivering services. It is recognised that the co-operation 
and commitment of all employees and councillors is required to ensure that council’s 
resources are utilised effectively. 

Sandy Hopkins
Chief Executive



3

1. What do we mean by governance? 
Governance is about how local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right 
things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner. 

It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which local 
government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they account to, 
engage with, and where appropriate, lead their communities.  Ultimately, corporate 
governance is the system by which we direct and control our functions, and how they 
relate to our community.

2. The council’s commitment 
The council, as a public organisation, is committed to ensuring the highest possible 
standards of governance in order to fulfil its responsibilities: 

1. To engage in effective partnerships and provide leadership for and with the 
communities we serve. 
2. To ensure the delivery of high quality local services whether directly or in 
partnership or by commissioning. 
3. To perform a stewardship role which protects the interests of the place for future 
generations and local people and makes the best use of resources 
4. To develop citizenship and local democracy. 

Openness, inclusion, integrity and accountability are fundamental principles by which 
the council operates. 

3. The Corporate Governance Framework 
Risk management is an integral part of good management and corporate governance 
and is therefore at the heart of what we do. It is essential to the council’s ability to 
deliver public services and as a custodian of public funds.

The council is legally required to have risk management arrangements in place. The 
council’s approach to managing risk is explained in this Corporate Governance Policy 
and has been approved by Governance, Audit & Finance Committee.

The Policy:
• Sets out the council’s objectives for the management of risk at a strategic and 
operational level, within projects, within partnerships and its suppliers;
• describes the risk management framework that is in place by defining a 
systematic approach to how risk will be managed across the council; and
• ensures that associated thinking and practice is embedded in everyday 
processes, policies and activity.

In order to ensure the fulfilment of its commitment the council operates a governance 
framework which provides a structure to support the counc
[...]
enge and 
debate on policies and objectives before, during and after decisions are made - thereby enhancing the 
council’s performance and that of any organisation for which it is responsible; 

 Provide councillors and senior management with regular reports on service delivery plans and on progress 
towards outcome achievement; and 

Managing 
performance

 Ensure there is consistency between specification stages (such as budgets) and post implementation reporting 
(e.g. financial statements). 

 Align the risk management strategy and policies on internal control with achieving objectives; 

 Evaluate and monitor the council’s risk management and internal control arrangements on a regular basis

(F
) M

an
ag

in
g 

ris
ks

 a
nd

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 th
ro

ug
h 

ro
bu

st
 

in
te

rn
al

 c
on

tr
ol

 a
nd

 s
tr

on
g 

pu
bl

ic
 fi

na
nc

ia
l m

an
ag

em
en

t 

Robust internal 
control  Ensure effective counter fraud and anti-corruption arrangements are in place; 



Local Code of Corporate Governance                          11

Appendix A - Actions and behaviours taken by the council that demonstrate good governance
Principle Sub 

Principle 
Council’s Actions and Behaviours 

 Ensure additional assurance on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the framework of governance, risk 
management and control is provided by the internal auditor; 

 Ensure an Audit Committee which is independent of the executive and accountable to the council: 
 provides a further source of effective assurance regarding arrangements for managing risk and 

maintaining an effective control environment; and 
 that its recommendations are listened to and acted upon. 

 Ensure effective arrangements are in place for the safe collection, storage, use and sharing of data, including 
processes to safeguard personal data; 

 Ensure effective arrangements are in place and operating effectively when sharing data with other bodies; and 
Managing data 

 Review and audi
[...]
ncil employees have clear conditions of employment, and roles and responsibilities are set out in job descriptions.  

There is a requirement for Councillors to make a Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests within 28 days of taking office and to notify the 
Council of any changes to the interests made in this declaration within a specified time period.

Councillors must also disclose interests which are not registered but which are relevant to matters to be discussed at a meeting of the authority. 
Councillors are barred from participating in any discussion in, or vote on, the matter in relation to which the member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. There is an up-to-date register of gifts and hospitality and minutes show declarations of interest were sought and appropriate declarations 
made. 

The Council has in place a complaints procedure including weekly reminders to relevant managers responsible. The Council has a shared Monitoring 
Officer with East Hampshire District Council and as a member of the Executive Board he is kept appraised on the Council’s projects and actions and 
is ultimately responsible for legal compliance.

Statutory officer roles are the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, the S151 Officer, who carries overall responsibility for the Council’s financial 
administration and is a member of the Executive Board, and the Monitoring Officer, who is to ensure that the Council, its officers and elected 
Councillors, maintain the highest standards of conduct in all they do. 

All three roles are shared with East Hampshire District Council.



Appendix C

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement

The Council has laid out its purpose, direction, vision and objectives in its Council Strategy which can be obtained either on the Council’s website1 or 
from the Council’s offices.  The Council Corporate Strategy is comprehensively reviewed regularly, and is underpinned by the key themes of: 
Financial Sustainability; E
[...]
n 
Governance Function 
the audit report was 
deemed ‘Limited 
Assurance’

A number of actions were identified including 
staff training and a review of key policies

 Follow up audit completed in 2017/18 to review actions from 2016/17 
audit. 13 of 19 management actions complete. There are six actions 
outstanding, none of which are classified as high priority. All actions still 
outstanding are directly linked to implementation process and 
timescales of GDPR

 FOI/EIR training for key staff took place in October 2017
 Website updated with key information
 Intranet updated with guidance for staff
 Data Protection Policy updated

The Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate 
Governance needs to be 
reviewed in line with 
the new principles

To ensure that it describes the Council’s 
governance framework and the arrangements 
through which this is delivered

 Local Code of Corporate Governance drafted and shared with Heads of 
Service

 Heads of Service provided input on evidence against principles
 Executive Board approved the Local Code of Governance 
 [Governance, Audit & Finance Board approved the Local Code of 



Appendix C

Corporate Governance on [insert date]]

Six-Councils The Council’s shared service arrangements are 
still developing and the project is strategically 
important – both in terms of improving service 
outcomes and the delivery of financial savings

 All management actions were progressed and completed during the 
year with respect to governance arrangements

 Further review by Internal Audit scheduled to take place in 2018/19

Shared Services

In 2016 the Council agreed to work (through its partnership with Havant Borough Council) with Hart District Council, Mendip District Council, South 
Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council to secure better value for money services for residents through shared contracts. 
Whilst no issues arose for inclusion in the 2015/16 AGS during the period 2016 a number of issues 
[...]
take 
steps to address the above matters to further enhance our corporate governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 
next annual review.

Signed



Appendix C

CEO Leader


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of Corporate Governance & Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	Appendix A -  Approved Corporate Governance Policy HBC
	Appendix B - Draft HBC Local Code of Corporate Governance 1718
	Appendix C  - HBC Annual Governance Statement 2017 LATEST






Minutes of the meeting


1
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

20 June 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 20 June 2018

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Robinson and Shimbart

1 Appointment of Chairman 

In the absence of the Chairman, it was

RESOLVED that Councillor Smith be appointed Chairman of the Board for this 
meeting.

2 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kennett, Rees and 
Wade.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 14 
March 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

5 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

6 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

7 Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of Corporate Governance & 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 



2
 GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD

20 June 2018

The Committee considered the following policies and statement:

(a) Corporate Governance Policy

(b) Local Code of Corporate Governance; and

(c) The draft Annual Governance Statement. 

During the debate, the Board was advised that, in this matter, it was being 
asked act in its decision-making capacity and consider the governance 
framework for the Council. When acting in its scrutiny role, the Board would 
monitor the Council’s performance against the governance framework and 
monitor this framework, to ensure that it was effective and efficient. Members of 
the Board were reminded that a workshop had been arranged for 23 July 2018 
to enable members of the Board to discuss its scrutiny work programme for 
2018/19.  

In response to questions raised by members of the Board, the officers advised:

(i) that the format of the quarterly health checks was being reviewed and it 
was proposed that the new format would be published on the Council’s 
website shortly; 

 
(ii) that there were no direct budgetary implications arising from the 

endorsement of these policies;

(iii) of the Council’s risk management arrangements;

(iv) that the Council was in the process of ensuring that it complied with the 
new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and that this work 
was being undertaken within the existing budget; 

(v) that a Privacy Notice required under the new GDPR was being 
prepared for Councillors by Democratic Services and would be issued 
shortly; and

(v) that a business case was being prepared for “Paperless Committees”. 
Councillors were requested to let Democratic Services know if they did 
not wish to receive paper copies of committee agendas and reports in 
the future.

RESOLVED that the

(1) Council be recommended to adopt the Corporate Governance Policy 
and the Local Code of Governance as submitted

(2) Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 be endorsed.

8 External Audit Progress Report 



3

Governance, Audit and Finance Board (20.6.18)

The Board was advised that the External Auditors were currently analysing 
whether the internal control was sufficient to plan their audit and determine the 
nature, timing and extent of testing to be performed for the External Audit. It 
was proposed that the results would be submitted to the meeting of the Board 
on 25 July 2018.

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 

There were no matters to report.

10 Monitoring Officer's Report 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there had been no new 
Code of Conduct complaints received since the last meeting.

11 Review of Councillor Allowances 

The Board received a revised Councillor Allowance Scheme, which reflected 
the changes to the Council’s governance arrangements approved by Annual 
Council on 9 May 2018.

RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the revised Councillor 
Allowance Scheme as submitted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.36 pm


